DENR Memorandum Order No. 2001 – 10 June 02, 2001

SUBJECT : Appointment of Dr. Rogelio

V. Paglomutan as Assistant Secretary vice Jimmy G.

Pesigan

WHEREAS, by virtue of Memorandum Circular No. 1 dated 30 January 2001, all Non-Career Executive Service Officers in the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) occupying Career Executive Service positions shall continue only in hold-over capacity to perform their duties and discharge their responsibilities until their successors have been appointed and have qualified.

WHEREAS, on 14 June 2001, Her Excellency President Gloria Macapagal-Aroyo favorably acted, upon my recommendation, on the appointment of Dr. Rogelio V. Paglomutan as DENR Assistant Secretary vice the item of Assistant Secretary Jimmy G. Pesigan.

NOW THEREFORE, I, HEHERSON T. ALVAREZ, DENR Secretary, by virtue of the powers vested in me, do hereby install Dr. Paglomutan as DENR Assistant Secretary vice the item of Assistant Secretary Jimmy G. Pesigan.

In the interest of the service, the former Assistant Secretary is hereby directed to clear himself of work responsibilities, financial and property accountabilities and turn over the same to the Undersecretary for ENR Legal and Legislative Affairs.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

(Sgd.) HEHERSON T. ALVAREZ

Secretary